

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-23-2019

Hiatt v. Health Care Idaho Credit Union Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46672

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Hiatt v. Health Care Idaho Credit Union Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46672" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7706.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7706

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SIRANOUSH M. HIATT, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Respondent, and

HEALTH CARE IDAHO CREDIT UNION

Respondent.

**SUPREME COURT
NO. 46672-2019**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal From Industrial Commission
Case No. IDOL #42102551-2018**

Thomas E. Limbaugh, Chairman of the Industrial Commission, Presiding

Jeff R. Sykes, ISB #5058
sykes@mwsslawyers.com
Michael A. Short, ISB #10554
nicholson@mwsslawyers.com
McConnell Wagner Sykes & Stacey PLLC
827 E. Park Boulevard, Suite 201
Boise, Idaho 83712
Telephone: 208.489.0100
Facsimile: 208.489.0110
Attorneys For Appellant Siranoush M. Hiatt

Bradley V. Sneed, ISB #625
bvs@khsidaholaw.com
Kormanik & Sneed LLP
206 W. Jefferson Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: 208.288.1888
Facsimile: 866.821.9543
*Counsel For Respondent
Health Care Idaho Credit Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Nature of the Case..... 5

 B. Proceedings Before the Department of Labor and the Industrial Commission 5

 C. Statement of Facts..... 6

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 9

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. The Commission’s findings do not support its conclusion that Hiatt is ineligible for unemployment benefits..... 10

 1) Standard of Review..... 10

 2) Argument 10

 i. The Commission’s findings do not establish that Hiatt’s actions were deliberate or willful..... 12

 ii. The Commission’s findings do not establish that Hiatt disregarded a “standards of behavior.”..... 14

 a. Hiatt’s behavior was not misconduct because her actions complied with HCIC’s communicated expectations 14

 b. Hiatt’s behavior was not misconduct because HCIC’s expectations did not flow naturally from the employment relationship..... 16

 B. As a matter of policy, reporting discrimination cannot be a workplace-related misconduct..... 17

 C. As a matter of policy, it should not be workplace misconduct for an employee to attempt to negotiate conditions of employment rather than voluntarily quitting..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Aspen Water, Inc. 150 Idaho 408, 247 Idaho P.3d 635 (2011) 11

Avery v. B & B Rental Toilets, 97 Idaho 611, 549 P.2d 270 (1976) 11, 12

Davis v. Howard O. Miller Co., 107 Idaho 1092, 695 P.2d 1231 (1984)..... 16

Folks v. Moscow Sch. Dist. # 281, 129 Idaho 833, 933 P.2d 642 (1997) 10, 13, 14, 16

Harris v. Elec Wholesale, 141 Idaho 1, 105 P.3d 2667 (2004) 10

Kyle v. Beco Corp., 109 Idaho 267, 707 P.2d 378 (1985) 19

Locker v. How Soel, Inc. 151 Idaho 696, 263 P.3d 750 (2011) 10, 11, 13

Matthews v. Bucyrus-Erie Co., 101 Idaho 657, 619 P.2d 1110 (1980) 11

Mendez v. Univ. Health Servs. Boise State Univ., 163 Idaho 237, 409 P.3d 817 (2018) 18

Puckett v. Idaho Dep't of Corrections, 107 Idaho 1022, 695 P.2d 407 (1985)..... 14

Stark v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc., 152 Idaho 506, 272 P.3d 478 (2012)..... 13

Welch v. Cowles Publ'g Co., 127 Idaho 361, 900 P.2d 1372 (1995)..... 10

Wroble v. Bonners Ferry Ranger Station, 97 Idaho 900, 556 P.2d 859 (1976) 18

Idaho Constitution, Statutes, And Regulations

I.C. § 67-5909 18

I.C. § 67-5911 18

I.C. § 72-1302 17

I.C. § 72-1366 5, 10, 19

I.C. § 72-732 10

Idaho Const. Art. V, § 9 10

IDAPA 09.01.30.275 10, 11

IDAPA 09.01.30.275.01 10

IDAPA 09.01.30.450 19
